

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).20078/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 28/04/2009 in WP No.8575/2007
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SUNITA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 22/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SENFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. J.S. Attri, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Varuna Bhandari Gugnani, Adv.
Ms. Vimla Singh, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Bharihoke, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, AORUPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In this special leave petition, the petitioner has questioned the judgment and order dated 28th April, 2009, passed by the Delhi High Court in W.P. (C) No.8575 of 2007, dismissing the writ petition and rejecting her plea for compassionate appointment in place of her husband, who died on 2nd May, 2005.

It is not disputed that the petitioner wife had been living separately from her husband and that she had obtained an order of maintenance under Section 125 Cr.P.C., amounting to Rs.1,300/- per month. At present, the petitioner is getting widow pension of Rs.4,530/- per month. The couple had no issue.

In such a situation, we see no reason to interfere with the order of the High Court. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master|(Juginder Kaur)
|Assistant Registrar